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Mr. Morey Greenstein

Gordon E. Ollver Trust :
39159 Paseo Padre Pkwy. #315
Freemont, CA 94538

Goawernnr

Dear Mr, Greenstein:

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK (UST) CLEANUP FUND (FUNDY; FINAL DIVISION
DECISION: CLAIM NUMBER |6353; SITE ADDRLSS: 4150 POINT EDEN WAY.,
HAYWARD, CA '

This s in rexponse W your Junuary 9, 2004, lettor requesting that T review a December 10, 2003,
Fund Manager Decision finding the sum of $404, 994.70 to be ineligible for reimbussement in
the abave claim, Fund staff has previously reimbursed $114, 047.40 for the preparation of
wurkplans, a minor sitc invostigation and the excavation, treatment and di sposal of 3,101 tons
[approximately 2,200 cubic yards (YDY)] of soil. The $404, 994,70 in question is for costs
associated with the later removal, treatment aryd disposal of an additional 5,700 Y1>* of soll and
approximately 300,000 gallons of water. These coats were dslermined o be incligible for
reimburvemont for the following reasons; )

Other ineligible sources of contamination exist at the site.

'The wotk was not directed by the tegulatory agency,

The work was not in compliance with UST tleanup regulations.
The work was not reasonable or necessary.

1 have reviewed your letter und uttachments mnd the supporting documenlaltion contained in your
claim file, Based onmy review, | find that [ must support the Fund Manager decision that the
costy in question are not eligible for roimburacment. 1am incorporating the Fund Manager

Decision into this decision, as it provides o comprchensive discussion of the issues. A copy of
that letter is enclosed for raference. ,

ARer reading your letter and reviewing the documents in (he Mo, T leel it is necessary to respond
to several of your points. First, you have stated that the Oliver Trust has provided all of the
documents that Fund staff has requested. 1 respectfully disagree. The Fund staif hax repeatedly
requested that you or your consultant provide a map or figure showing the vertical and horizontal
extent of the cxcavation with reference to the USTs and other site features; & map or figure
showing where, and at what depth, soil ramples were collccted to determine thut the soil was
contaminated, a table of laboretory data to support the conclusion that excavated soil was
actually contaminatcd and any roports completed that document the work. Such information is
routinely generated for projects of this magnitude, and it would be unreasonable to authorize a
reimbursement of the amount in question without any supporting information,

Callfornia Envitonmental Protection Agency
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Morey Greenfield
No. 16353 .

To date we have only received copies of a few loase figures and tables that appear to be out of
context and raige as many questions as they answer, For axample, the laiest reimbursement
requiest submitted for this claim (Reimbursament Request No. 3) includes a series of figures
enuitled “Boring louation mup wilh soil unalytical results," with hand written detes, showing twa
ereas of excavation snd analytical data from samiples {aken in the vicinity of (he excavations.
However there is insufficient information provided to ¢learly establish whers these excavation
sites are in relation to the USTs, the train barn or other featurcs on the property. Nonetheless,
my roview of these figures relative to ather available information in the fle leads me to conclude
that neither of the depicied areas of excavation is in the vicinity of the former USTs, Therefore, I
must conclude thet this information supports the decision that the costs in question are not
eligible. Finally, I note that the above referenced figure is lubeled 4 huving been from a report
prepared by “Aqua Scisnce Engincers.” We have not been provided with a full copy of that
report., ‘

There is also the issue that the claim was accepted on the basic of there being two USTa at the
site, both storing diesel. Howsver, the limited data available cleayly indicate that the principal
chemical of concern at this site is gaseline, This i3 further supported by tho figures referenced in
the above paragraph. You suggest that the smauller ank my havo stored gasoline because of the
gagolinc found at nearby hand auger Jecations, but that the 100-gullon tank was in such a state of
decay that it is not known for sure What was stored in that tank. I find it unlikely that this tank,

which hod obvioualy not beon used for many years, would rensonebly be the souree of the
widespread gasnline contamination at this site,

You also state that the contamination was in ¢and lenses and was spread via theee sand lenses,
but no supporting dacumentation, such as soil boring logs, has been provided w show the
presence, thickness or Iateral extent of any sand lenses or that there was actuslly contamination
n such sand lenses. T.ogs from the four hant-auger borings that were performed immediately
adjecent to the USTs in 1998, prior to the eail excuvations, show the subsurface lithology to be
composed predominanily of clay, silty clay and sandy clay. The few thin layers that were
described as sand were identificd as silty to claysy and were described s not yielding water,
Based on the description of the soil, ) must copclude that this material would not convey
contamination away from the immediate vicinity of the USTs. You also contend that the
conamination was present from 6 to 12-14 fost below land surface, which supports the position
thal the petroleumn contaminatlon originated from an underground tank, Without a full _
understanding of the laters] and vertical distelbution of petroleum contamination at this property
I cannnt fairly agsess the validity of this claim, and ss previously stated, other information
strongly suggests the tanks were ot the source of the gasoline.

It appears to me that the lack of supperling decumentation is (argely the result of not camplying
with the UST cleanup regulations, as Mr. Patton hes stated, I syslematic investigation had
been performed, as repeatedly requested by the regulatory sgencies, the nature and extent of the
contémination could have been determined and the need and options for cost-affective cleanup
could have been evaluated. However, the soil was removed without (irst delineating the extent
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of the contamination or collecting sufficient samples to support that the soll wus conteminated
and needed removal, :

You also state that the City of Hayward and the Alamsda County Department of Environmental
Iealth demanded that the soi] excavation and groundwater extraction project be cartied out. The
documentation you have pravided to support this statement, & scries of letters from the regulatory
agencics, does nat support this conclusion. These letters indicate spproval of contaminatian
source removal, but also discuss the noed for additional site assessment, In the originul project
propassl in 1958, your consultant cstimated that the amount of cantaminated soil was
approximately 300 1o 600 YD*. The Pund has reimbursed costs associated with this work, and in
fact paid for three to six times the origingl cstimate. I find no documentation from either
regulmory agency directing you to perform any remediation beyond (be removal of the
contaminated soil immediately adjacent to lhe USTs (the contaminated source), I again must

- conclude that the major soil excavation and groundwater extraction project wag not directsd,

In conclusion, 1 agree with Mr. Pation that the costs in question, which are related to the latter
soil excavation and groundwater extraction project at the site, are not reasonable or necessary
comreclive action costs, and arc incligible for reimbursement, This work was not directed, was
not consistent with state ST cleanup regulations, and was not relgted te the USTs at (he siie.
There was no systematic investigation psrformed to detcemine the nature and extent of the
contamination, to aid in the establishment of appropriate cleanup goals by the repulatory
sgencies, or to allow for the evaluation of the most cost effective options for attaining thoss

. gaals prior to implementing the extensive soil excavation. There is also no Information to
reasanably support that any petrolcum pollution that may have baen present gctually originated
from the USTs at tho site, and available information suppaorts & finding to the contrary, Talso
concur with Mr. Patton that the $114,047.40 previously reimbursed to you for work perfurmed ui
this site, including the earlier sxcavation, trestment and disposal of approximately 2,200 YD of
soil, adequately covers the reasonable eligible costs for removal of any source material in the
vicinity of the USTe,

‘Fhis represents a Final Division Decivion. If you disagree with this decigion, you may file a
petition for review by tha SWRCB. The petition must be received by the SWRCB within thirty
{30) doys from the date of the Final Division Decision, as provided in Title 23, Chaprer 18,
Article 5 of the Californin Code of Regulations. Your petition must be sent ta M, Arthor (.
Baggett, Jr., Chairman of the SWRCE, with copies to Mr, Craig M. Wilson, Chief Counsel, and
Ms. Barbera L, Evay, Chief' of the Division of Financial Assistance, at the [ollowing address:

Stale Water Resources Control 3oard
P.Q. Box 100

Sacramento, CA 95812-0100

A petition to the SWRCE must inelude. &t @ minimum: (1) the nume an)d addrsss of the
petitinner; (2) a copy of the Fina? Division Declsion that the SWRCB ig requested to review; (3)

Californin Enviconmental Protectivn Agency 2
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an explanation why the petitioner believes this Pinal Division Decision is SIIONCOUS,
inappropriate, or improper; (4) a statemem describing how the petitioner is damaged by the Final
Division Decision; and (5) a description of the remedy or outcome desired.

If the SWRCR does not receive a petilion for review within thirty (30} days from the date of this
letter, this Final Division Decision becomes final and concinsive,

I¥'you have sny further questions, plesse call ms at (916) 341-5632, cr if you have questions
speeific to your claim pleage call My. Bob Trommer af (916) 341-5684.

Sincerely,

b/

Batbara L. Evoy, Chief
Divisiun of Financial Assigtance

Enclosure

Callfornia Envirenmeral Protection Agency
L P, .
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Dacamber 10, 2003

Mr. Jeremiah Hallivey

Halligsey and Johnson

300 Montgomery Street, Suite 518
San Franciaco, CA 94104

Dear Mr. Halliscy:

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK (UST) CLEANUP FUND (FUND); FUND MANAGER
DECIS10N CONCERNING INETIGIBLE COSTS: CLATM NUMBI:R 16353; SITE
ADDRESS: 4150 POINT EDEN WAY, HAYWARD CA

This letter {5 in response to your October 24, 2003, inquiry to Mr. Arthur Baggett, Chairman ol
the State Water Rezources Control Board, regarding the above claim. Mr. Baggert has referred
lhe mutier to me Jor review and response. Afier veviewing this claim, T have deeided to issue this
response in the form of a Fund Manager Decision, as anthorized under Section 2814(d) of the
Cleanup Fund Regulations',

The issue at hand is the decision by Fund staff to withhold payment of certain costs ussociated
wish the sol) excavation project at the above site. A toa) amount of $403,994,70 was placed in
our “‘pending” category by Furd staff on three sepurate occasicns awaiting submittal of
supporling documentation of these costs. Specifically, Fund staff has requesicd that the
following be provided:

* A map or figure showing the vertical and horizontal ¢xtcnt of the excevution, with
reference 10 the USTs and other site features.

* A mup or figure showing where, and at what depth, soil samples were collected within
the 20il excavation,

*  Aablc showing the results of soil sample analysis by pollutant,

s Copics of all refated correspondence to and fram holh the City of Hayward Fire
})ﬁgaﬁrhmnt (HFD) and the Alomeda County Environmental Health Departmenl

ACEHD).
» Copies of all technical reports and workplans, Including all maps, figures and tables,

Fund etaff requested this information to evaluate whether the work was cligible fox
reimburscment.

' All refrences wre the the Fetrodsum UST Cleanup Fund R:sulutlnns, THwvigion 3, Title 23. Chaprei 18, Cal. Code

of Regulationn,
Caltfornin Euvirasmental Provection Agoocy
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Absent the requested ittformation, I have reviewed all the available documentation in the file for
the above claim. Bascd on my review I find that the total amount of $403,944.70 is incligible for
reimbursement from the Fund. The basis for my decision is:

1. The pollution appears (o have come from incligible rources,

2. The work was nefther divectsd nor approved by the HFD or the ACEHD, the local

regulatory ggencies of jurisdiction, '
3. The work was not in compliance with UST ¢leanup regulations, and
4. The work wus unreasonable and unnecessaty,

1. Ineligible sourcos

The only eligible source of petroleum contamination at your sitc is the rwo USTs (one
50C-gzallon and onie 100-gallon) that were buricd in the elevated soif dike Joceted adjacent
to the rinsing pond. According to representatives of the claimant, these tanks formerly
stored dioac] fuel, and plant operations included the digspensing of diese! fuel. The claim
application states that the tunke contained diesel fuel, This would also be consistent with
the fact that the USTs were Jocated edjucent the locomotive storage shed, since the
locomotive would have used diesel fucl, However, review of the Hmited izboratory data
provided to the Fund indicated that the primary pollgtant addressed during the soil
cxcavation was gasoline. :

The ineligible sources of petrolewm contamination include hut are not limited to:

® The incomolive storage shed mnin room area, An inspection report by the
Huyward Firc Department Hazardous Materials Office dated April 21, 1995 noted
pelroleum staining on the floor i the aren where the galt harvester had been
historically parked. ‘

¢ The locomorive storage shed servios aren, The inspection report stated that this
arsa had a wooden floor that was stained with cils and paints,

* The drum storage srea adjacen! to the locomotive storage area, The inspection
report noted visibly stained soil in this area.

*«  (rher pollution sources associated witl the operation of (hiy fucility since the
carly 1900s,

2.  Thc work was not directed

The Fund’s authority to reimburse claimants s subjeet to & number of conditions
specified in Chapter 6.75 of the California Health and Satety Code (H&SC) end the

Californie Environmentsl Protection Agency
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Jeremiah F. HaMliscy
No 16353 | .3,

Cleanup Fund regulations (Chapter 18 of Title 23 Cal. Code of Regulations.) Among
these are the conditions that the costs are for reasoneblo and necessary corrective action
work that is directed by the lead eversight agency and in compliance with Auticle 11 of
Chapter 16 of Titls 23, California Code of Regulalions [Fund Regulations, Seclion
2812.2(a) and 2B11(a)(5)]. -

The majority of the costs were incurrcd for work that was not directed by the HFD or the
ACEHD. Specifically, the dewatcring of the site end the excavation, treatment and
disposal of a majarity of the soil was not directed. The letier from Mr, Amir Gholami
from ACEHD dated Janury 12, 2000 statad that he generally concurred with the
Workplan for Excavation at Old Oivsr Salt Plant dated January 2000 but only approved
excavation of the contaminaled goutce, He did not approve removal of all the
contaminated soil sl Lhe site. Mr. Gholami also restated ihis in letters dated April 27,
2000, May 22, 2000 and September 18, 2000. The contaminated source is the obviously
contaminaied seils immediately adjacent and helow the USTs that pose the greatest threat
to groundwalcr. In addition, the January 6, 2000 workplan did not conlain any
recommendation for dewatering of the site.

3. The work was not in compliunce wilh stat¢ cleanup regulations

1 elso find that the work was not in campliance with Article 11 of Chapter 16 of Title 23,
California Code of Regulations. These regulutions set lotth & sequential procedure in
which information ia gathered, the need und options for cost-effactive cleanup is
asgessed, cleanup is carried ow, and follow-up monitoring is conducted to conflrm
success, Corrective action can include interim remedial actions as gpecified in Section
2722(b), and this may include 4 limited excavation of obviously contaminated sail. A
typical limited excavalion during tank removal is in the range of 100 to 200 cubic yards
(YD or lcaa. However, a major cxcavation shouid nol be performed for =oil cleanup
before an investigation is complete, clcanup (evels are established by the local regulatory
agency and all altematives are carefully congidered.

4, The work was not reusonable and necessary

Talso conclude that the woik docs not meet the reasonable and necessary roguircments of
the Fund statutes and regulslions. Although it is reasonable 1o rsmove a limited volume
of obviously contaminsted soil, if present, during the tank removal project, it ia not
reaconablc to cxcavate below the siatic water table and remove approximately 8,000 YD?
of soil, The soil excavation initiated in July 1999 und continued intermitteitly through
January 2002. This clearly indicates that the soll cxcavation was not performed as an
interim remedial sction but rather 1o remove virtually all petroleum contaminated soil
from: the site, The intent of interim vomcdial action is to address situatione where

. Califoraix Environmenial Protection Agency
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cotrective action is necessary to prevent or abate an inimediate threut to public health or

titc cnvironment. It is not a mechanism by which a responsible party can excavate to

facilitate property development.
To date, the Fund has rcimbursed (he Gordon Cliver Trust § 114,047.40 for preparation of
workplans, site inveatigation and excavation, weatmenl and dispoeal of 3,101 tons '
(»pproximately 2,200 YD?) of soil. 1 find that this amount sdequately covers the reasonable
eligible costs ageociated with the remaoving the canlaminated source for the unauthorized rcicase
from the two USTs. ] attribute the remaining $404,994.70 for removal end treatment of
approximarely 5,700 CY" of adiitional soll and approximately 300,000 gallons of water a8 being
ineligible for tho above reasons. . C o .

This represonts 1 Fund Manager Decision, If you are not in agrcement with the above decision,
you may raquest a Final Division Decision by the Chicf of the Division withill 60 days of the
date of this letter. If you o not request a Final Division Decigion within those 60 days, this
decision will bacome final and conclusive, The raquest should be sent to:

Barbara 1.. Evoy, Chicf USTCF Claim # 16353
Division nf Financial Assiptance

State Water Rasources Control Board

P.O.Box 944212

Sacrapnento, CA 94344-2120

The request 10 the Chief of the Division must include, st & minimum: (1) A statement describing
how the clsimant is damaged by the prior staff desision, (2) A description of the remedy or
outcome desired. (3) An explanation and supporting decumentalion of why the claimant believes
the action or the decision js erroncous, inappropriate or improper.

If you have any questions mgarding‘this letier, ploase telephone Mr. Bob Trommer at (916}
341-5684,

Sinceroly,

Allan V, Patton, Manager
UST Cleanup Fund

¢ Mr, Morey Greenstein
Gordon E, Oliver Trust
39159 Paseo Padre Plowy 31 S
Fremont, CA 94538
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